

No. 16-1495

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF HAYS, KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW JACK DWIGHT VOGT,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Morgan L. Roach
MCCAULEY & ROACH,
LLC
527 West 39th Street,
Suite 200
Kansas, MO 64111
(816) 523-1700

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Haley Jankowski
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Officer Vogt Is Compelled To Make Statements, Which Are Then Used To Initiate And Support A Criminal Case Against Him.	3
Officer Vogt Sues Alleging A Fifth Amendment Violation, And The District Court Dismisses The Case.	4
The Tenth Circuit Reinstates Officer Vogt’s Fifth Amendment Claim.....	5
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI.....	7
I. The Circuit Conflict Portrayed In The Petition Does Not Exist, And The Tenth Circuit Followed The Consensus View That The Right Against Self- Incrimination Is Not Just A Trial Right.....	7
II. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Interpreted The Fifth Amendment’s Language And History And This Court’s Precedent In Concluding That The Right Against Self- Incrimination Is Not Just A Trial Right.....	14
III. This Case Is Not A Suitable Vehicle For The Court’s Review.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Best v. City of Portland</i> , 554 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Burrell v. Virginia</i> , 395 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	2, 14, 16, 17
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	7, 22
<i>Giuffre v. Bissell</i> , 31 F.3d 1241 (3d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Higazy v. Templeton</i> , 505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007)	9, 17
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	19
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Renda v. King</i> , 347 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2003)	12, 13
<i>Smith v. Patterson</i> , 430 F. App'x 438 (6th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Sornberger v. City of Knoxville</i> , 434 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2006)	8, 9, 17

<i>State v. Mems</i> , 708 N.W.2d 526 (Minn. 2006)	14
<i>Stoot v. City of Everett</i> , 582 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 10, 17
<i>Tinker v. Beasley</i> , 429 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	18, 19
<i>Weaver v. Brenner</i> , 40 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Winslow v. Smith</i> , 696 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2012)	12
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 5, 14
U.S. Const. amend. VI	15
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	15
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 4, 20

Other Authorities

- Thomas Y. Davies, *Farther and Farther from the Original Fifth Amendment: The Recharacterization of the Right Against Self-Incrimination As A “Trial Right” in Chavez v. Martinez*, 70 *Tenn. L. Rev.* 987 (2003) 15
- Leonard W. Levy, *Origins of the Fifth Amendment: The Right Against Self-Incrimination* (1968) 15
